

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 17-1298C
)	
v.)	Judge Victor J. Wolski
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Plaintiff Montana Health CO-OP (“Plaintiff” or “Montana Health”) respectfully submits this Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum of Law in Support of its complaint for damages against the Defendant the United States of America (“Government”), acting through the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) (and CMS’s parent agency, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”)).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT BACKGROUND 4

I. THE ACA CREATED EXCHANGES TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HEALTHCARE TO PREVIOUSLY UNDERINSURED AND UNINSURED POPULATIONS. 4

II. CONGRESS CREATED THE RCP INTENTIONALLY AS AN INCENTIVE TO DRAW ENTITIES SUCH AS MONTANA HEALTH INTO THE MARKETPLACE.. 4

III. MONTANA HEALTH WAS ENTICED BY THE RCP TO PARTICIPATE ON THE MONTANA AND IDAHO STATE EXCHANGES. 7

IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION ON ITS RISK CORRIDORS OBLIGATIONS HAS FLUCTUATED..... 8

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 10

JURISDICTION 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR ITS FAILURE TO MAKE RCP PAYMENTS UNDER A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE (COUNT I). 19

A. Section 1342 Requires RCP Payments to be Made Annually and in Full, Without Regard to Budget Neutrality. 19

1. Congress Intended QHP Issuers to Receive Full Payment. 19

2. Congress Intended QHP Issuers to Receive or Remit Timely Annual Payments. 23

a. The Text and Structure of the ACA Require Annual RCP Payment..... 24

b. HHS Interpreted the RCP to Require Timely Annual Payments.. 26

B. The Government’s Liability Does Not Depend on There Also Being a Dedicated Source of Funding for That Liability. 28

C.	Later Appropriations Acts Did Not Nullify or Modify the Government’s RCP Obligations.....	32
1.	Congress Declined to Amend the RCP.....	32
2.	Eliminating a Funding Source Does Not Negate the Obligation.....	33
II.	THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH MONTANA HEALTH (COUNT II).....	38
A.	The Government Breached an Implied-in-Fact, <i>Unilateral</i> Contract with Montana Health.....	39
1.	There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract.....	39
2.	Montana Health Accepted the Government’s Offer, and the Condition Precedent to Payment Was Satisfied.....	41
3.	There Was Consideration.....	42
4.	The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract.	43
B.	The Government Breached an Implied-in-Fact, <i>Bilateral</i> Contract with Montana Health.....	45
III.	THIS COURT CAN GRANT MONTANA HEALTH THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ace-Fed. Reporters, Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18-19
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	25
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	40
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	23, 33, 39
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948).....	41
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001).....	40, 42
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	34
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-2154 (Fed. Cir. June 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17, 28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22
<i>California v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879).....	29, 48

Dakota, Minn. & E.R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer,
648 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011)25

District of Columbia v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)29

Doe v. United States,
100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....14

Engel v. Davenport,
271 U.S. 33 (1926).....21

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....13, 14

Fluor Enters., Inc. v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 461 (2005)17, 28

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)31, 35, 37, 48

Global Computer Enters. v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 350 (2009)17, 28

Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....13, 22, 35, 36

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....43, 44, 46

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)14, 27

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....40

Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. School Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)38

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....13

John Reiner & Co. v. United States,
325 F.2d 438 (Ct. Cl. 1963)45

Johnson v. United States,
80 Fed. Cl. 96 (2008)18, 19

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....16, 17, 27, 28

Kyer v. United States,
369 F.2d 714 (Ct. Cl. 1966), *abrogated by Slattery*, 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir.
2011).....30

La Van v. United States,
53 Fed. Cl. 290 (2002), *aff'd*, 382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16,
2016)..... 14-15

Lewis v. United States,
70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....39

Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....15, 19

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001).....20

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....21

Lucas v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992)42

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2017).....14

Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,
515 U.S. 291 (1995).....17, 25

Moda Health Plan, Inc., v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 9,
2017)..... *passim*

Molina Healthcare of Calif., Inc. v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017) *passim*

N.Y. Airways v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Nat’l Educ. Ass’n.-R.I. v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.,
890 F. Supp. 1143 (D.R.I. 1995)39

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....39

Nat’l Rural Util. Coop. Fin. Corp. v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 130 (1988)40

Parsons v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 246 (1879)29

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), *aff’d*, 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....22, 34

Price v. Panetta,
674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....29

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....39

Radium Mines Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....40, 42, 44

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....19

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....21, 32

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....21

Santa Fe Pac. R. Co. v. United States,
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....19

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....23

Silverman v. United States,
230 Ct. Cl. 701 (1982)47

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (*en banc*)29, 30, 38, 48

Strong v. United States,
60 Ct. Cl. 627 (1925)29

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....14

Trilon Educ. Corp. v. United States,
578 F.2d 1356 (Ct. Cl. 1978)45

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....35

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)31

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....39, 40

United Sav. Ass’n. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....22

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)37

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....35

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....29, 36

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....30

United States v. Welden,
377 U.S. 95 (1964).....34

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....13

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....35, 37

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....43, 44

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....16

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 805 (1992)40

Statutes

The Affordable Care Act (“ACA”)..... *passim*

 § 1342 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18062) *passim*

 § 1001.....44

 § 1301(a)(1)(C)(iv)44, 45

 § 1302(a)-(b).....44

 § 1311(c)-(d).....44

 § 2713.....21

 § 2717(a)(2)21

 § 1104(h).....20

 § 3007(p)(4)(C).....21

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....13, 30, 38

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)31

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)44

42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3)(A).....5, 25

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B)5

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) (“2015 Spending Rider”) *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) (“2016 Spending Rider”) *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (“2017 Spending Rider”) *passim*

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.336.....6, 25, 26

45 C.F.R. § 153.20.....1

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 153.5306, 12, 27

45 C.F.R. § 155.201, 17, 24

45 C.F.R. § 156.20041

45 C.F.R. § 156.21041

45 C.F.R. § 156.22041

45 C.F.R. § 156.23041

45 C.F.R. § 156.26041

45 C.F.R. § 156.27041

45 C.F.R. § 156.29541

45 C.F.R. § 156.41041

FAR 1.601(a)43, 45, 46

Federal Register

76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)..... *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012)..... *passim*

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... *passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....9

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)9, 12

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)9, 12

Regulatory Guidance

CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014)9

CMS, “The Three Rs: An Overview” (Oct. 1, 2015), *available at*
<https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-01.html>5, 6

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015).....9, 12, 13

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016).....10, 13

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014”
 (Nov. 19, 2015).....2

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year”
 (Nov. 18, 2016).....2

CMS, “Agreement Between Qualified Health Plan Issuer and Centers for
 Medicare and Medicaid Services,” *available at*
[https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Health-Insurance-
 Marketplaces/Downloads/qhp-issuer-agreement.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Health-Insurance-Marketplaces/Downloads/qhp-issuer-agreement.pdf).46

Legislative Materials

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015)33

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (June 25, 2015).....33

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Prevention Act, S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013).....8, 33

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....33

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 2012

RCFC 56(c).....18

HHS OIG, “Medicare Part D Reconciliation Payments for 2006 and 2007” (Sept.
 2009), *available at* <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-08-00460.pdf>.....26

GAO, 15-447, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Apr. 2015)
 (“GAO Rep.”), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/669942.pdf>6, 16, 20

GAO, *Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law*, *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/legal/redbook/overview>36

CBO, “The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024” (“Budget Outlook”)
 (Feb. 2014), *available at* <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/45010>23

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....42

Doug Norris *et al.*, *Risk Corridors under the Affordable Care Act—A Bridge over
 Troubled Waters, but the Devil’s in the Details*, Health Watch (Oct. 2013),
available at [https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-
 newsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx](https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watch-newsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx)5

Press Release, The Energy and Commerce Committee, Obamacare Insurance Bailout Scheme (Sept. 20, 2016), *available at* <https://energycommerce.house.gov/news-center/press-releases/ec-leaders-press-administration-lawsuit-scheme-circumvent-congress-and> 9-10, 13

MedPAC, “Chapter 6: Sharing Risk in Medicare Part D,” Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System (June 2015), *available at* <http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/chapter-6-sharing-risk-in-medicare-part-d-june-2015-report-.pdf?sfvrsn=0> 20-21

Def.’s Mem. In Supp. of Mot. Summ. J., *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) 31-32

HHS, ASPE Research Brief, “Health Plan Choice and Premiums in the 2017 Health Insurance Marketplace” (Oct. 24, 2016), *available at* <https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/212721/2017MarketplaceLandscapeBrief.pdf>27

Kaiser Family Foundation, “2017 Premium Changes and Insurer Participation in the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces” (Oct. 25, 2016), *available at* <http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/2017-premium-changes-and-insurer-participation-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-marketplaces/>27

Rubio, Marco, The Wall Street Journal, “No Bailouts for ObamaCare” (Nov. 18, 2013), *available at* <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702303985504579205743008770218>.....8

Weisman, Jonathan and Jeremy W. Peters, The New York Times, “Government Shuts Down in Budget Impasse” (Sept. 30, 2013), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/01/us/politics/congress-shutdown-debate.html>.....8

1 R. Nash & J. Cibinic, Federal Procurement Law (3d ed. 1977)43

Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, Formation of Government Contracts (1982).....46
